HAL Id: hal-04237740
Submitted on 12 Oct 2023
HAL is a multi-disciplinary open access
archive for the deposit and dissemination of sci-
entific research documents, whether they are pub-
lished or not. The documents may come from
teaching and research institutions in France or

64
134.8 ± 0.7
199.8 ± 5.1
288.8 ± 15.9
400.2 ± 38.8
1.3
2.0
2.9
4.0
6.5
10.0
14.5
20.0
 L20P4 4   288.8 ± 15.9 2.9 14.5
G2 L20P9 9 20 51 356.6 ± 18.2 3.5 17.8
 L20P16 16   437.9 ± 29.5 4.4 21.9
 L20P25 25   289.5 ± 7.5 2.9 14.5
G3 L20P49 49 20 23 433.8 ± 15.2 4.3 21.5
 L20P81 81   553 ± 7.3 5.5 27.6
 L20P100 100   590.1 ± 17.4 5.9 29.5
 619
 620
Table 2. Mass of the structures measured after printing 621
Structure Name Mass [g]